
 

 

 
 

 
 
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 21 October 2022 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 31 October 
2022 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 11 July 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   Policy Review 

 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of the Human Resources Manager to present to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee additions and amendments to 
Human Resource Policies. 
 

 

 
 (a)   Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  

 
(Pages 13 - 40) 

 
 (b)   Flexible Retirement Policy and Procedure  

 
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 (c)   Retirement Policy and Procedure  

 
(Pages 47 - 54) 

 
 (d)   Driving Policy  

 
(Pages 55 - 78) 

 
 (e)   Long Service Award  

 
(Pages 79 - 82) 

 
 (f)   Preventing Illegal Working Policy  

 
 

(Pages 83 - 92) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 (g)   Extended Authorised Absence Policy  
 

(Pages 93 - 
102)  

 (h)   Equal Opportunities Policy  
 

(Pages 103 - 
114)  

 (i)   The Domestic Abuse and the Implications in the 
Workplace Policy  
 

(Pages 115 - 
122) 

 



 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 11 July 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Baxter, P Ellison, Smith and A Turner 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor A Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chair for 2022/23  

 
Unanimously, Councillor A Turner was elected as the Chairman of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
  

2 Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23  
 
Unanimously, Councillor Baxter was elected as the Vice Chairman of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2022/23. 
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
  

4 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Appeals Committee held 
on 21 February 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

5 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



submitted a report presenting nine of the council’s Human Resources policies 
and procedures that had been amended.  
  
Jane Collier introduced the report and provided Elected Members with a brief 
overview of the policies. 
   

 (a)  Apprenticeship Policy  
 
Jane Collier highlighted that owing to the public sector target period set 
by the Government having ended, the Apprenticeship Policy was 
subsequently amended. She explained that it was still good practice to 
collect this data.  
  
In response to a question posed regarding partnerships with institutions 
linked to apprenticeships and T Level qualifications, the Senior Human 
Resources Officer, Marc Whittaker, explained that the main provider 
the council work with was Blackpool and the Fylde College and 
explained the recent recruitment of the Corporate Apprentices. It was 
added that the usual practice was to source the provider around the 
apprenticeship in order to maximise the training experience.  
  
Jane confirmed that the policy did not involve the potential introduction 
of T Level qualifications.  
   

 (b)  Gender Reassignment Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained the update to section 4.1 in regards to 
definitions used within the policy and section 7.3 as temporary 
relocation and redeployment was to be considered at the request of the 
employee or on the advice on Occupational Health.  
  
Jane updated members that following consultation with the unions it 
was agreed for the policy to include reference to providing staff with 
equality and diversity training.  
  
Following a question, it was explained that at present, there were no 
employees who had experienced gender reassignment whilst working 
for the council, nevertheless, the policy remained in place as the 
council was committed to supporting employees who were 
contemplating undergoing, were undergoing or had undergone 
transition. 
  
A question was put regarding councillors receiving similar equality and 
diversity training, the Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, 
reminded councillors to speak to the Democratic Services team or the 
Chairman of the Councillor Development Group about future training 
opportunities. 
  

 (c)  Driving Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained the policy had been reviewed in consultation 

Page 4



with the Transport Manager. She summarised the minor amendments 
made throughout including section 4.1 regarding Green Fleet and Grey 
Fleet, section 5.4 regarding changes made to the Highway Code in 
January 2022 and section 5.10 regarding vocational drivers found 
guilty of any new motoring offences must report to the Transport and 
Maintenance Team Manager. She added an update to section 7.3 of 
the policy concerning the towing of trailers and other minor changes. 
  
The Chair questioned whether Wyre Council drivers were to receive 
specialist training owing to the recent changes to the Highway Code. 
Jane updated members that this was something the council hoped to 
provide in the future.  
  
In response to a question regarding company cars for senior officers, 
Jane Collier confirmed that, excluding fleet drivers, all staff used their 
own vehicles for work-related driving activities. In response to a further 
question on risk assessments, Jane reassured members that work-
related driving activities were risk assessed and the Transport Manager 
ensured the necessary procedures were followed.  
   

 (d)  Employee Code of Conduct  
 
Jane Collier summarised the minor updates made to the policy and 
highlighted a change to staff completing an online form when declaring 
gifts and hospitality.  
  
In response to a question, Jane updated members that policy updates 
were communicated to staff via the council intranet and that staff were 
not required to re-sign policies when changes were made. 
  
Members welcomed the move to an online form. 
  

 (e)  Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained that this policy related to the three statutory 
officers the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer.  
  
She updated members that the council had appointed two new 
Independent Persons resulting in a total of three. She also explained 
other slight amendments made including updates to the list of 
examples of Gross Misconduct.  
  

 (f)  Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence  
 
Jane Collier explained the Promoting Attendance and Managing 
Sickness Absence had been updated to bring Covid-19 symptoms or 
illness in line with other reasons for sickness absence.  
  
Discussions were held regarding the percentage of officers working 
from home, hybrid working, recruitment issues and the impact on new 

Page 5



starters.  
  
A member asked about sickness absence owing to the recent spike in 
Covid-19 infections. Jane Collier explained that the council and its 
services had managed sickness absence during the pandemic. 
  

 (g)  Working Carers Policy  
 
Jane Collier clarified that the Working Carers Policy had slight 
amendments made. 
  
Jane explained that there could be staff unknown to them who were 
working carers. She added that staff were under no obligation to tell 
their line manager that they were a carer but would be encouraged to 
do so wherever possible. Managers were also actively encouraged to 
meet with their employees who had caring responsibilities to discuss 
the support they need. 
  
Following a question from a member, Jane explained that DSE 
Assessments, an assessment of the workstation or display screen 
equipment, were carried out when necessary.  
  

 (h)  Eye Sight Testing Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained that this policy had been updated to reflect the 
change in the corporate provider.  
  
Jane confirmed to members that the feedback for the new provider had 
been positive. 
  
In response to a question, Jane clarified the amount awarded to staff to 
cover the cost of glasses was based on the equivalent of what the 
voucher offered staff. 
  
There were additional discussions by committee members about 
apprenticeship recruitment.   
  

6 Decision taken  
 
Following discussion, the committee approved each of the following Human 
Resources policies and arrangements: 
  

-       Apprenticeship Policy 
-       Gender Reassignment Policy 
-       Driving Policy 
-       Employee Code of Conduct  
-       Protected Officers Disciplinary Policy 
-       Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence 
-       Working Carers Policy 
-       Eye Sight Testing Policy 

 

Page 6



The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.22 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 14 July 2022. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Human Resources Employment and Appeals 
Committee 31 October 2022  

 
Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 

 4.2 The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
Flexible Retirement Policy and Procedure 
Retirement Policy and Procedure 
Driving Policy 
Long Service Award 
Preventing Illegal Working Policy 
Extended Authorised Absence Policy 

 Reviewed  
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 Equal Opportunities Policy 
The Domestic Abuse and the Implications in the 
Workplace Policy 
 

Reviewed 
Reviewed 

 5.2 The Disciplinary policy has been reviewed and updated to take out the 
references to the Pandemic which are now no longer relevant. Reference 
to Electronic Meetings has however been retained so that in certain 
circumstances meetings may be held this way. 
 
In respect of conduct outside of work a reminder has been included that 
staff are representatives of the council when wearing uniform or staff 
badge. 
 
Clarification that during live warning periods the conduct may be taken into 
consideration for employment decisions. 
 
Other minor amendments throughout. 
 

 5.3 The Flexible Retirement Policy and Retirement Policy and Procedure have 
been reviewed with no updates or amendments. 

 5.4 The Driving Policy was reviewed in July 2022 since which time unions have 
asked for the ability to claim mileage expense for use of a bicycle for work 
activities. Additional paragraphs have been included at 5.14 & 6.2. 
 

 5.5 There are now some staff members approaching 50 years’ service. The 
Long Service Award policy has therefore been updated to inclue an award 
of £150 to recognise this length of service in addition to the current 20 & 
40 years recognition. 
 

 5.6 The Preventing Illegal Working Policy has been reviewed and minor 
amendments have been made throughout.  
 
The list of EEA Countries has been updated to add Croatia. 
 
The documents listed in List A and List B have been updated in accordance 
with the Home Office.  
 

 5.7 The Extended Authorised Absence Policy has been updated with minor 
changes throughout including updates to job titles.  
 

 5.8 The Equal Opportunities Policy has been updated with minor changes 
including explanation and examples. Additions at section 6.3, 6.4 and 6.5 
covering the recruitment process. 
 

 5.9 The Domestic Abuse and the Implications in the Workplace Policy includes 
minor additions to section 3 and professional help services listed as an 
appendix. 
 

 

Page 10



Financial and legal implications 

Finance There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety X  asset management X 

equality and diversity X  climate change X 

sustainability X  ICT X 

health and safety x  data protection X 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 
HR Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
01253 887506 jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk October 

2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   
 
 
List of appendices 
 

Page 11

mailto:jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 
Appendix 7 
Appendix 8 
Appendix 9 
 

Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
Flexible Retirement Policy and Procedure 
Retirement Policy and Procedure 
Driving Policy 
Long Service Award 
Preventing Illegal Working Policy 
Extended Authorised Absence Policy 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 
The Domestic Abuse and the Implications in the Workplace 
Policy 
 

 
 

Page 12



1 
 
                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disciplinary 
Policy and 
Procedure

OCTOBER  2022 Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

ITEM 
NO. SUBJECT PAGE 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Aims 3 

3. Scope 3 

4. Roles and Responsibilities 4 

5. General Principles 5 

6. Definitions 6 

7. Procedure 7 

8. The Informal Procedure – Informal Discussions 8 

9. The Formal Procedure 8 

10. Disciplinary Hearings 13 

11. Sanctions 14 

12. Appeals 15 

13. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 16 

14. Data Protection Act 16 

 Appendix 1 Examples of Misconduct 17 

 Appendix 2 Frequently Asked Questions – Paid Suspension 20 

 Appendix 3 Guidance on the Conduct of a Disciplinary Hearing 23 

 Appendix 4 Frequently asked Questions – Disciplinary Procedu
[...]
ning to 
minimise the number of journeys to be made. 

• Use the most economic and efficient method of travel, taking into account the 
cost of travel, environmental impact and timing factors. 

• Use a council vehicle whenever possible. 
• Follow all safety advice and guidance in respect of vehicle cleanliness, use of 

hand sanitisers and other PPE as instructed. 
 

5.14 
 
5.14.1 

Use of a bicycle for work travel 
 
Officers who wish to use their bicycle for work purposes may do so if it is considered 
to be an efficient and effective mode of transport. It is expected that this will be 
more appropriate for short journeys only and approval must first be sought from 
their line manager. Consideration will be given to the journey in question and 
whether use of this form of transport will enable officers to carry out their duties in 
an effective and timely manner.  
 

5.14.2 If using a bicycle for business travel the following measures must be observed: 
 

• The bicycle must be in good, roadworthy condition and fit for purpose. 
• Appropriate safety equipment must be worn such as helmet and fluorescent 

outer wear. 
• Staff must ensure that the bicycle and any equipment carried (including council 

owned equipment such as latptop/tablet/phone) is covered by their own 
insurance in case of loss/accident whilst using the bicycle for business travel. 

 
Staff are responsible for adhering to these requirements and must supply their own 
PPE and any other equipment required for the safe transport of themselves and any 
council equipment. 

6.  REIMBURSMENT OF TRAVEL EXPENSES 
 

6.1 Car Mileage Claims 
 
Only persons entitled to use their vehicles on official business are allowed to claim 
travelling allowance. All such persons will have been designated by their Corporate 
Director as car users and will have been issued with an official log book by the Human 
Resources Section. 
 

Page 64



 
11 

 
6.2 Bicycle Mileage Claims 

 
If use of a bicycle is approved for business travel a mileage allowance in line with the 
relevant HMRC rates may be claimed. The same conditions apply to journeys 
undertaken by bicycle e.g. deducting normal home to work travel if the journey 
commences from home. 
 

6.3 Use of log book 
Full details of every journey must be recorded into the log book.  Details must show: 
 

• Date and times of journeys; 
• Full details of journey (so as to allow independent verification of mileage 

claimed); 
• Number of passengers; 
• Purpose of journey; 
• Miles travelled. 

 
The log book is the sole detailed record of official journeys and must be kept on hand 
at all times and is subject to inspection on request. 
 
The loss of a log book must be reported to Human Resources immediately. 

6.4 All claims should be made in accordance with Wyre Council’s Financial Regulations 
and Financial Procedure Rules. These guidelines apply to all attendances at meetings, 
courses, seminars etc. Mileage allowances are paid in accordance with the mid band 
of the Casual User NJC rates. 
 
All travel and subsistence claims should be made monthly using either the HR21 
system or the “Staff Travel and Subsistence Allowance” claim form.  Officers claims 
submitted more than two months after the expenses were incurred will be paid only 
with the express approval of the relevant Corporate Director or Chief Executive and will 
be capped at 12 months.  Claims will be paid on or around the 15th of each month 
with salary payment.  
 
All claims must be authorised by the appropriate line manager who should be a 
nominated signatory. It is the driver’s responsibility to ensure accurate recording of 
mileage and validity of claims. 
 
Any change of vehicle or use of more than one vehicle should be clearly indicated in 
the log book and the mileages for different vehicles, should be shown separately on 
the travel claim forms. 
 

6.5 When travelling long distances it is likely that second class rail transport will be 
cheaper tha
[...]
oval for using a Council vehicle for home to office 
travel, approval will only be given where there is an economic or operational reason for 
allowing this to happen.  
 
Applications must be made using the “COUNCIL VEHICLES – authorisation for home to 
work travel form.”   
 
Economic or operational reasons include instances where the:  
 

• Home to work base distance is less than the distance between the nearest 
Council approved parking area and the work base. 

• Council vehicle is required to provide a service outside normal working hours. 
• Risk assessment concludes that the council vehicle is best parked at officer’s 

home address. 
 

The authority for the use of a council vehicle for home to work travel can only continue 
whilst there is a legitimate business reason for doing so. Any changes in duties, work 
area in relation to current address etc should be reported to the line manager, the 
Transport & Maintenance Team Manager and/or relevant Head of Service/Corporate 
Director immediately. 
 

7.3 Drivers’ Checks 
 
To ensure council vehicles are used safely and kept in a roadworthy condition in 
compliance with current legislation it is the responsibility of all drivers to ensure that 
there are no obvious deficiencies in the vehicle.   

Page 67



 
14 

 
 
Before a Council fleet vehicle is used for the first time each day (or first time by a driver 
that day), a thorough check must be made of its external and internal condition of the 
Operator’s Licence that certain vehicles, such as refuse collection vehicles, are subject 
to a daily vehicle check.  The Council applies this principal to all its fleet. 
 
Drivers will rectify defects themselves where possible e.g. by topping up oil and coolant 
or cleaning mirrors or windows.  Any remaining defects should be reported as soon as 
possible, but no later than the end of the shift. 
 
If in the opinion of the driver a defect prejudices the safety of the vehicle, then it must 
not be driven and the d
[...]
e Transport & Maintenance Team Manager will be responsible for 
meeting the obligations covering inspection, servicing, operational management and 
record keeping on such vehicles. 

10.1 

 

The operation of this policy will be monitored for its impact on different equality 
groups in line with the Equality Act 2010. This will enable the Council to assess 
whether any differences have an adverse impact on a particular group, such that 
further action would be required.     

11.1 

 

In implementing this policy, the council will ensure that any personal data relating 
to the application of this policy will be obtained, processed and destroyed in line 
with Data Protection requirements. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Long Service 
Award Policy

LAST UPDATED: OCTOBER 2022Page 79

Agenda Item 4e



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT PAGE 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Award 3 

3. Eligibility 3 

4. Procedure 4 

5. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 4 

6. Data Protection 4 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 80



3 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Introduction 
 
The council wishes to recognise and reward long serving employees’ loyalty to 
the council within their employment. Long service will be formally acknowledged 
in accordance with this policy. 

 
 

2. AWARD 
 

2.1 An award to the value of £150 will be in the form of an appropriate gift or 
redeemable voucher obtained from a range of retail or other appropriate            
organisations. 

 

3. ELIGIBILITY 
 

3.1 To be eligible for an award an employee:- 

• must be currently employed by the Council; (The programme does include 
those on long term sickness, long term disability assistance programmes and 
also family leave and military leave) 

• must have completed 20 years continuous service with Wyre Council (a break 
in service of up to eight years for maternity reasons will be disregarded as 
breaks when determining continuous service, except if other full time 
employment has been taken). 

3.2 A further long service award of £150 will be made to those who have 40 years 
and 50 years of service with Wyre Council. 

3.3 Where a previous long-service award has been made in the previous 10 years 
the payment is not exempt from HM Revenue and Customs deductions. This 
payment must be made via the payroll system so that the appropriate deduction 
can be made in respect of tax and National Insurance. 

3.4 From 1 January 2022 all long service awards will be in the form of an 
appropriate gift or redeemable voucher obtained from a range of retail or other 
appropriate organisations. 

 

 

 

Page 81



4 
 

4. PROCEDURE 
 

4.1 The Human Resources section will identify those employees who are eligible for 
the receipt of an award, verify the employee’s continuous service and inform 
them of their entitlement to a Long Service Award. 

4.2 The employee will be invited to choose their gift/voucher to the value of their 
award, subject to 3.3 above.   

4.3 Where section 3.3 does not apply no tax or National Insurance will be payable 
on the award as Wyre Council policy is compliant with HMRC Regulations.  

 

5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND MONITORING 
 

2.1 The operation of this policy will be monitored for its impact on different equality 
groups in line with the Equality Act 2010. This will enable the Council to assess 
whether any differences have an adverse impact on a particular group, such 
that further action would be required. 

 

6. DATA PROTECTION 
 

6.1 In implementing this policy, the Council will ensure that any personal data 
relating to the application of this policy will be obtained, processed and 
destroyed in line with Data Protection requirements. 

 
 

Page 82



1 
 
                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 31 October 2022 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Lady D Atkins, Baxter, P Ellison, Holden (joined during item 9d), Rendell, 
A Turner and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Fairbanks 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
7 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

8 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting held on 11 
July 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

9 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 
submitted a report presenting nine policies and procedures that had been 
amended.  
  
Jane Collier introduced the report and provided Elected Members with a brief 
overview of the policies.  
  

 (a)  Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
 
Jane Collier updated members that the policy had been amended to 
remove references to the Covid-19 Pandemic, which were no longer 
relevant. However, the provision for electronic meetings remained in 



 

the policy. 
  
She highlighted that the policy included reference to the conduct of 
staff wearing a council uniform or lanyard outside of work. In addition, 
the policy included clarification regarding conduct during live warning 
periods.  
   

 (b)  Flexible Retirement Policy and Procedure  
 
Jane Collier explained that the policy had been reviewed with no 
updates or amendments. 
  

 (c)  Retirement Policy and Procedure  
 
In addition to the Flexible Retirement Policy and Procedure, this policy 
had been reviewed with no updates or amendments. 
  

 (d)  Driving Policy  
 
Jane Collier updated members that this policy had been reviewed in 
July 2022, following this, the unions had requested the ability to claim 
mileage expense for the use of a bicycle for work activities to be 
included in the Driving Policy. The policy had been updated to reflect 
the union’s request. 
  
Following questions from members, Jane reassured members that the 
policy explained a number of measures staff must observe if they were 
using a bicycle for business travel. She also explained that full details 
for every journey must be recorded in the log book. 
  
In response to a question regarding the training of Wyre Borough 
Council staff on the Highway Code, Jane explained that the updated 
code was part of driver checks for those who work with council 
vehicles; however, it was the responsibility of individual staff members 
to update themselves on the Highway Code. 
  
Jane Collier confirmed that the use of dash cameras on vehicles used 
for business travel was not a requirement of the council. 
  
Councillor Baxter suggested that the policy might benefit from an 
inclusion of a definition for the word “vehicles” to include a reference to 
bicycles, which the committee supported. 
  

 (e)  Long Service Award  
 
Jane Collier updated the committee that there were a number of staff 
members approaching 50 years of service. Therefore, the policy had 
been updated to include an award of £150 to recognise this length of 
service. 
  
In response to a question, Jane explained that the award could be in 



 

the form of an appropriate gift or redeemable voucher. 
  
Jane also explained to members that the value of the long service 
award was set following comparative research of local councils in and 
around Lancashire. 
  

 (f)  Preventing Illegal Working Policy  
 
Jane Collier clarified that the policy had been reviewed and minor 
amendments were made throughout, including that the European 
Economic Area (EEA) Countries had been updated to add Croatia.  
  
Councillor Paul Ellison highlighted that there had been a typographical 
error at 2.1 of the policy as “Hungary” had been spelt incorrectly.  
  

 (g)  Extended Authorised Absence Policy  
 
Jane Collier highlighted that there had been minor changes such as 
updated job titles made throughout this policy. 
  

 (h)  Equal Opportunities Policy  
 
Jane Collier stated that the policy had received minor amendments. 
She explained that there had been additions to sections 6.2, 6.4 and 
6.5 that covered the recruitment process. 
  
In response to a question, Jane explained that, during the recruitment 
process, Human Resources were the only officers who had access to 
monitoring information such as a prospective candidate’s age. She also 
added that disclosure of a disability occurred if the prospective 
candidate was shortlisted for an interview. Human Resources would 
then contact the candidate if they required reasonable adjustments 
when attending an interview. 
  

 (i)  The Domestic Abuse and the Implications in the Workplace Policy  
 
Jane Collier updated members that this policy had been amended 
including additions to section three and the list of professional help in 
an appendix. 
  
Cllr Paul Ellison questioned whether training regarding domestic abuse 
was available for managers of the council. Jane explained that there 
was a domestic abuse module in Learning Pool, the council’s online 
training portal. She stressed the importance of managers getting to 
know their staff and making them feel as comfortable as possible to 
share issues. 
  
In response to a question, Jane added that paid leave was granted for 
staff attending court as a witness. 
  
The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking Jane for her attendance 



 

and contributions. 
  

10 Decision taken  
 
Following discussions, the committee approved each of the following Human 
Resources policies and arrangements: 
 

- Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
- Flexible Retirement Policy and Procedure 
- Retirement Policy and Procedure 
- Driving Policy 
- Long Service Award 
- Preventing Illegal Working Policy 
- Extended Authorised Absence Policy 
- Equal Opportunities Policy 
- The Domestic Abuse and the Implications in the Workplace Policy 

 
The meeting started at 6.01 pm and finished at 6.29 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 7 November 2022. 
 


